WRIGHT PARRY

- 5647 LAND CORPORATION

PHASE 1 - 16 LOTS

Block 526, Cameron District

APPLICATION

Application for Proposed Subdivision of Part of
Reference: WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 (97/06/26}
PROPERTY TITLE

PLANS

WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT - SCHEDULE 1 SITE PROFILE
OBSERVATION HOLE LOGS / PERCOLATION TESTS

Registered Owner:

5647 Land Corporation
PO Bex 219, Station E

Victoria, BC V8W 2M6

WP File: P2683
Date: June 26, 1997

Page 1 of 62 TRA-2021-10592




) Partrers: RO, Wiight, BOLS.CLS AR Hardio, BCLS, CGLS

WR I (\ HT PAR RY C AL Pany, BOLE G B Gambi, BCLS, CLS
. . A Tayhor, BCLS O.F. Conway, P Eng.
T A R R A A T e A it

pTe—— AL S0 R T, 243 B A AT A RS T e TR e A e G MR AT A A AL ST TRE A

sonsulting Engincers

VIA LOOMIS COURIER SERVICE LTD.

Professional Land Surveyors and

- June 26, 1997
File: P2683

Ministry of Transportation & Highways
Development Approvals

31d Floor, 6475 Metral Drive

Nanaimo, BC '

V9T 219

Adtention: Mr. N. Vandermolen
Dear Sirs:

"'“ Re: APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
BLOCK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT
(Phase 1 - 16 Lols)

Repistered Owner: 5647 Laand Corporation

As agent for the registered owner we submit herein for preliminary layout approval eleven (11)
paper prints of our Plan of Proposed Subdivision WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 dated 97/6/26
togsther with appurtenant title search, Schedule 1 Site Profile pertaining to your directive of
April 1, 1997 and the Waste Management Act, our cheque #4347 in the amount of $210.00 in
payment of your preliminary layout submission fee ($160.00) and site contamination review fee
($50.00), and Ministry of Health Subdivision Application.

“ We alse enclose a copy of the 1997 assessment notice for the property under application
pertaining 1o your directive of November 25, 1994 and the Forest Land Comumission Act,
Section 16 of Bill 56. The property is assessed as residential and is not designated as forest
- reserve land. :

The following information is provided in order to assist you in your evaluation of this
— application:

1. Proposed Land Use / Minimum Parcel Size

The area under application for subdivision, being Phase 1 of the project, includes a 27.8
hectare portion of Block 526, Cameren District.

The proposcd land use includes the de\;elopmcnt of sixteen (16) rural residential lots
with a minimum parcel size of 1.0 hectare, and average parccl size of 1.5 hectlares.

Road access to the subdivision development will be provided through adjoining Block
359, Newcastie District to the north (Reference MOTH File: 06002 19239 - Qualicum
River Estates Phase 4).

VICTORIA GALIAND ISLAND DUNCAN LAKE COWICHAN NAMAIMOG PARKSYILLE
77164 Galdstraam Ave. 2540 Strdies Bay Rd, RR1.S:.C8 715 Ganaca Avenua PO Box 1451, 768 Gowiehan Lake Rd. 202 477 Wallages Streal 200 - 180 MeGarlor S1.. PO Box 29
figtoria, B.C, V9B 2K3 Galiare Island, B.C. VON 170 Durean, B.G. VIL 11 take Cowichan, B.G, VIR 2G0 Manatna, B.G VOR 587 Patkswile, B.C, VP 263
"EL- {604} 474-1151 TEL: {604} 539-5333 TEL: (804} 748-5883 . TEL: (604) 749-02720 TEL: {604} 753-8831 TEL: (604) 248-2001
FAX: {804) 474-7751 FAX: (604) 539-5355 FAX: (604) 748-6213 FAX: (604) 740-3056 FER: (B04) 7540877 FAX: (604} 248-2553
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Ministry of Transportation & Highways
Attention: Mr, N. Vandermolen

June 26, 1997

File: P2683

Refercnce is made to the enclosed four {4) paper prints of Conceptual Lot Layout WP
Dwg. No. P2683-2 dated 97/06/26. This plan serves to show Phase 1 relative to the

serviced by individual sewage disposal systems.

perimeter boundaries of Block 526, Cameron District, and presents a conceptual lot
(28) conventional rural residential fots with a minimum parcel sizc of 1.0 hectare

layout for subsequent phases of development. Phases 2 and 3 will include twenty-eight

The balance of the project will include the development of 106 bare land strata lots

serviced by a common sewage disposal system under Ministry of Environment Waste
Management Branch approvals, plus common property open space.

design, storm water management, and geotechnical review.

The conceptual layout of Phases 2 and 3, and bare land strata subdivision is subiect to
change upon detailed investigation of sewage disposal, potable water supply, road
Proof of Potable Water Supply

It js anticipated that proof of potable water supply for Phase 1 will includc the dr_illin g
of one well per three lots being created, with a minimum vield of 3.5m’ per day per lot.
Ministry of Health Requirements

Observation holcs and percolation test holes have been provided on each of the
proposed lots. Appurtenant data prepared by Turnbull Custom Trucking & Grading
Lid. dated April 23 - May 20, 1997 s enclosed.

Based on this information each lot has sufficient area and suitable native permeable
Ministry of Health requirements.

soils to accommodate a conventional sewage disposal system, without groundwater
infiltration at a minimum depth of thirty-six (36) inches in accordance with current
Subdivision.

Public Access o Little Qualicum River

Proposed sewage covenant areas arc shown on the enclosed Plan of Proposed
Iand Title Act Section 75(1)(b)

i

Pursuant to Section 75(1)(b) of the Land Title Act road dedication to the Little
Qualicum River for the total development is proposed in two locations. Based on the

VRIGHT PARITY

specilied parameter of 400 metre distances between road centrelines, and on the
A second consolidated access with a width of 40 metres is proposed 1o be dedicated in
Phase 3.

approximate length of 2,000 metres of frontage along the Little Qualicum River, one

consolidated access with a width of 60 metres is proposed to be dedicated in Phase 1.
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Ministry of Transportation & Highways -3- ' June 26, 1997
Attention: Mr. N. Vandermolen File: P2683

These road dedications, totalling 100 metres in width, will provide a sirict compliance
with Section 75(1)(b) of the Land Title Act for public access to the Little Qualicum
River.

3. Park Dedication
Municipal Act Section 992

Pursuant 1o Section 992 of the Municipal Act the registered owner 5647 Land
Corporation proposes to provide land for park land purposes, totalling 11.8 hectares
and being 5.0% of the total property area of 235.5 hectares.

The park dedication in Phase 1 will total approximately 1.1 hectares as shown on Plan
of Proposed Subdivision WP Dwg. No. P2683-3. The balance of the park dedication
wili be provided in Phase 2,

As sh own on Conceptual Lot Layout WP Dwg. No. P2683-2 the location of the park
land dedication includes a significant water feature (fake) and kettle hole, and natural
drainage system. The park dedication in this location will preserve the natural integrity
of this drainage system, and will offer the lot owners and general public a significant
open space network through the development, integraling with the adjoining Litile
Qualicum Falls Provincial Park. .

We trust that you shall find the enclosed submission in order. If any questions arise or
additional information is needed, please contact the undersigned at 248-2001.

NRP/lah '
WENI LT ESSMOTH IR
Enclosures: %lu\'ﬂél (1 l]1 paper prints: Planof Proposed Subdivision WP Dwg, No, P2683-3 97/06/26
itle Scarch
WP Cheque #4347 in the amount of $210.00
1997 Assessment Noticg

Four(-i? paper |1ts of Conceptual Lot Layout WP Dwg. No. P2633-2 97/06/26
Schedule 1 Site Profile
Preliminary Subdivision Application

Miuistey of Health Subdivision Application

ce: Regional District of Nanaimo, Attn: Planning Dept.
5647 Land Corporation, Attention: Mr. W. Eller

PLEASE REPLY TO PARKSVILLE OFFICE

h WWRIGHT PARRYY
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oy DBRTISH o

. . Transportation
22 COLUMBIA  and Highways PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION APPLICATION
“Jlicanl Fila Number Minisiry Fila Number
~. PROPOSAL This is an application for preliminary layout approval for alf properties involved.
o B Fee Simple 0O Sec. 996 Municipal Act [0 Bare Land Strata
Subdivision Type
[0 Qther (specify)
Full Legal : Block 526, Cameron District, as shown on Plan deposited under DD34420-N
Description(s)
~ - per State of Tite | 000-153-869
Certificate(s)
Full Civic Address
- Kilometers From
0O North [l South [1 East K West Qualicum Beach
P fy L cation Access Road Properfy Zoning
roperty Locatio . .
— Baylis / Coran Roads Nil —~ Coombs / Hillers / Errindgton
Exisling Land Use _ Intended Land Usa i - =
Vacant Undeveloped Rural Residential _
- ding Land U Narth South East Wes!
urroun s c . . .
wurtod ing Land Use |praposed Subdivision) Little Qualicum Falls Provincial Park [ Vacant Undeyeloped
Sewage Disposal | ¥l Septic Tank [0 Community System [ Other (specify) N“[‘;i’ of
~Jropased '
Water Supply | ¥ Well [0 Community System [1 Other (specify) 16
. Water Licenses Nil
B. APPLICATION INFORMATION
B 1. Ihave enclosed: - acurrent State ol Title Certificate {or each properly;
- copics of all charges indicated on the title (restrictive covenants, elc.);
- a curcent B.C. Assessment Authority Tax Notice showing property tax classification;
- I copies of the subdivision plan daled _ 97 /06 /26 ;
- soil percalation fest date;
- the preliminary layout application [ee indicated on the reverse side of this form.
2. Under section 20.11 of the Waste Managemet Act,a person who knows or reasonably should know thal a site has been used

or is used for industrial or commercial purposes ar activities must provide a sile profile,
(Site profile altached.)

Schedule 2 of the Contaminated Sites Regulation sets out some examples of industrial or commercial purposcs or activilies
10 which site profile requitements apply. (Schedule 2 attached.)

3 I have flagged Uic corners of the propesty, he lot jins, the proposed raads and tlie percolation test holes.

4. Is the property location within the Agpricultural Land Resecve? Ovyes [H No
- I yes, 1 have enclosed a copy of the B.C. Agriculiural Land Commission Approval.

6. [ have indicated in section D:
- il the property is subject to any natural hazards (ie. land slide, rock fall, erosion, snow slide, avalanche);

- if the swbdivision is for & relative (i.c. Section 996 Municipal Act).
Note: (o assist subdivision applicants, the Minisiry has prepared two brochures, available at no charge:

Srbelivicion Arnlication Guide. and your Development and B.C. H r';_'.'fnvay.;'. Page 5 of 62 TRA-2021-10592




C. SUBDIVISION APPLICATICN FEES

PAYABLE UPON

J—

1. Preliminary Layout Application $10.00 | Per Fee Simple or proposed Strata Lot Application
$50,00 | Per examination ™
2. Final Fee Simple Plan Examination. '
. P t
£400.00 | Per lot on the final plan Finai subdivision plan
- $100.00 |Per examination submission
3. Final Strata Plan Examination
$100.00 | Per lot on the final plan
- $100.00 To examine a Form E for any ~ Application
phased development
4. Other Strata Fees - —
$100.00 To issue a Certificate of Approval for each Gertificate issuance
- ’ phase of a building strata development
5_Subdivision Engineering Requirements Booklet $18.24 | If road construction is involved Booklet issuance

_Note: These fees may change without notice or amendment on this form. There may be other provinciaf and jocal government

fees associated with your subdivision. To find
contact the Isiands Trust if located on the Guif Islands.

d eut mora, contact the regional district in which. the land is focated, or

D. FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMMENTS (Attach a separale sheet if more space is required)

See Wright Parry letter/report dated June 26, 1897.

E. OWNER(S)APPLICANT INFORMATION

Home Telephone

Property Owner{s) Full Name(s)
5647 Land Corporaticn 250-384-5647 '
Address \ Business Telephane I
_| PO Box 219, Station E, Hallowell Road, Victoria, BC  VBW 2MG 250-384-5647
Fax
250-384-1412
. Agent Full Name Home Talephons
| wright. Parcy
Address ) . Business Talephons
PO Box 89 (200-180 McCarter Street), Parksville, BC  VOP 2G3 250-248-2001
=T Fax

250-248-2553

approvals are implied prior to receipt of written prelimin

I certify that all the information above and on all plans and other attachments is true, correct and complete.
[ understand that this submission constitutes a preliminary application only.
ary apprnval{ﬁ%ﬂ{ the Ministry of Transpo

rtation and Highways.

ature

Drale (yyyymm/dd} Applica

W E. s /4"?7/%/35

Date (yyyy/mmidd)

.

—June 26, 1997

)

The personal information on this form is collected under the authority of the Land Title Act. T

pracess your preliminary subdivision ap
contact the local Ministry of Transportation and Highways District Development Technician.

plication. If you have any questions about the collection,}

g information collected will be used to
‘E.\se and disclosure of this information,

H-164 (96/08)

Prge 2 of 2
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WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT
B.C. Reg. 376/96 CONTAMINATED SITE{S
Schedule 1
SCHEDULE 1
SITE PROFILE
. CONTACT IDENTIFICATION
A. Name of Site Owner:
Last . First o tresaeragspery e Middla Inftial(s} ... o {800 7 ar, if applicabla)
Company 5647['3“6 Ccr__}agratlon ............................................... p
Owner’s Civic Address C/OPOBOX219rStat ion., E ..................... h,
City ..yictoria ... s ProVInCE/SHAtE . BC e sere et 5
COUMITY vorvrerosrarnsesserss srssessststeesinss os et vmasseieias Postal CcdefZlP ..... 8 ...... 2 M6 .......................................
B. Person Campleting Site Proflle Laave biank i same &¢ abava ’ '
WJ']']“ lam ......... Middle inital{s) v - {and f or, I appllcakla)
CIOMPANY oot vee e rares i raisessmssnesctotrstesasssast s b ALS e E sy ey R SR AR b ot e e snam et e b iR RS R A
€. Person to Contact Regarding the Site Profile:
Last Eller .................. First ... W:Llllam ... Middle initial(s) ....... B e (and / or, If applicable}
Company .. RG47.. Jand.. QQrmer”l (o1 IR
Mailing Address ...Sa0%..85. akave....
i mece!Slate .................................. Neengrserearer st ernamepind
POSIAl COURZIR ovorcroe s tarvcarimsasers e
e Fax (2501 38421402 e
1, SITE IDENTIFICATION
IF Legally Titlad, Redistered Property
Site Slraet Addrass .. e ettetabetapegerars IR IVAEEPReSeebe ek et ot srmman ek b AR S e
CIlY oorainnicarsssmr s esssasiari st iasesets rerseenns POSTAECOHA Lo i s e

PID numbers and associated legal dascriptions, Altach an anditionat sheat If necessary.

Lenal Deseription
000-153-869 Block 526, Cameron Districh..as.

................................................................

TP T P T T ELEEE TR TRATTAAT

........................................................

...................................................... " vmereensineans o
Totlal nurmber of Yked parcals.represontad by 1his site prafilg 1a: . One.(];)
I Untitled Crown Land
1) PIN numbers and associated Land Description. Aftach an additional shael il necessary
BIN Land Description
Feb, 7197 &7
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- 2) Coordinates (using the Norltt American Datum 1883 canvaniion) for the centre of the site:

WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT
8.C. Reg. 375/96 CONTAMINATED SITES

Sehadule 1

A P T T TERTRIES FETTELELItE TP esenaae R T e s AR AL R e L '
FE T T e T T T TR P L bl " Ty PR L T R T L LT
SISt L SR T U e

Total numbar of uniitled, crown tand parcels represerted by this sita profila 83 .eimn ’

OR

Lalitude; DBGIEES 1o cnesirsrrimesmones s BIOUEOE <.oectrtnimarnares e SQCONAR witinss ‘

Longitude: DAGIEAS rremeesresssisisemsrsoenen MinUies .o T—— SREANEE .\ inimeemeessiassrmime e
Pleasa atiach a map ol appropriate scate shawing the buundarias of the site,
{and. it available)

Crown land fle numbers. Altach an adaitional sheal if nacassary.

TS T T LT Wrdmieimparranmabrdrt R L TTLEELE TS AERTiR e L RVERS

(Al the Following Questions Muset be Answered.)

11l. COMMERGCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL PURFOSES OR ACTIVITIES

Plaasa indicate below, in the format of the example provided, which of the industrial and commercial
purpases and activites from Sehadule 2 have occurrad of ara o£curting on this slte.

EXATAPLE:
Schedula 2 Deseriptian

Beference
Eq appliance, equipmant of anging rapair, reconditioning, tieaning or salvage '

FiD sofvent manufacturing or wheiasala butk storage

TN TETE L L LR L R L]

T IT I L IE  LLELLLLIET

Plaase print lagibly. Attach an addfifonat shear if necessary

.

Sehedule 2 Description
Agference

L IR R A b R [T L IL o LA LRI T I L Tt LI AR R L L L LA bbb

NATF I e pah AT TP TI TP L TR EE

T T TTOT P P TPTr

g8 : Feb. 7/97
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B.C. Reg. 375/96

WASTE MANAGEMENT AC
CONTAMINATED SITES

Scheduls 1

IV. AREAS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

1a there currantly ar ta the best af your knowledge has there previously YES | NO
been on the site any (pleass mark the apprapriate cofumn opposile the ques:
lign}:

. "l

A | rancieum, sclvant ar oiher poliuting substanca spills 9 the environmeant \/
grester than 100 fitres?

T
8 |Residue loft afiar ramaoval of piled materials such a3 chemlcals, cosl, are, e
smalter slag, air quality controt system baghouso dust? vl /,
¢ |Discarded barrels, deums o lanks? (y
V, FILL MATERIALS
|s there currently or ta the best of your Khowledge haz there praviously YES NO}
been on the site any depasit of (please mark the appropriate coiurmn oppozits :
tha question): "

A |Fil dint, acil, gravel. sand or like materlals fram a cantaminated sita or from & \/
souree used {or 2ny of tha activities listed under Schedule 27

B {Discarced or waste granular materials Such as gand blasting grit. asphalt paving J/ '
or ranfing matetial, spent loundry casting sands, ming ora. waste rock or float?

G {[redged sadiments, of sediments and debiis materials. originating from laca- .
tions adjasent 1o loreshare ingustrial aclivilies, or municipat sanitary or stgim- \//
water dlscharges?

VI, WASTE DISPOSAL
13 thera currently or 10 the best of your knowiedge has there previously YES | NO
fseen on the site any tandfilling, degasit o dumiplng in pits, ponds,
fagaons or natural depressions ol (pipasa mark the ap propriata column
opposite the quastion):
” -

A |Materials such as household garbage. mixed municipal raluse, of damolition h./
debris? ;

8 |waste or bypruducts such as tank bottoms, restdues, studge, or flacculation oV
pracipitates trom industrial procasses or wastewatar treatment? \/

- o

o |Waste products from smefting or mining actvities, such as smieitar siag, mine \/
tailings. or cull materiats from coat proeessing? /

D |waste products trom natural gas and il weil driling activiles, such as drilling ‘/ -
flulgs and ruds? ; J

Feh. 7197 6%
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WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT
B.C. Rey. 375/96 CONTAMINATED SITES

Schedula 1

Vi, WASTE DISPQSAL

E |Waste products from photegraphic developing or finlshing faboratories; asphalt /
tar raofing manufacturing; boilers, incineralors or other thermal facifties {e.g.

ash); appliance, small eguipment or engina rapalr or salvage; dry cleaning oper- \./
alions (e.g. solvanis); or automobile and truck pars cleaning or repalr?

Vil

TANKS OR CONTAINERS USED OR STORED

Are there currently or to the best of your knowledge hava there heen pre- | YES NO
vioualy on the sita any (plasse mark the appropriats column oppasite the
question): e

A |Underground fust or chemical storage tanks?

B {Abova ground fuel or chemical storage tanks?

NI

VHIL.SPECIAL (HAZARDQUS) WASTES OR SUBSTANCES

Ate there eurrenily or to the beat of your knowledge hava there been pra- | YES | NO
viously on the site any (please mark the appropriata column opposite the
question):
-
A |PCB-containing electical transformers or capacilors either al grada, attached \./
abeve graund to poles, logatad within buildings, or stored?
B8 |Wasta asbestos or astesins conlaining matarials such as pipa wrapping, \//
blown-in insulation or panalling burind?
¢ {Paints. solvants, mineral spirils or waste pest contrel products or pest contral /
product containgrs stored in volumas greater than 205 litres? v
IX. LEGAL OR REGULATQRY ACTIONS CR CO NSTRAINTS
To the beat of your knowledge are there currently any of the tollawing per- | YES | NO }
faing to the site {plaase mark the appropriats colurmn opposite the quastion):
/’
A lGovemmant ordars or other nolifications pertalning to environmantal canditions /
o quality of soil, water, groundwater or othar anvironmental madia?
8 [Liens to recover costs, reslrictive covenants on land use, or ofher charges or /
encumbrances, stemming ftom contaminants or wasies remaining ansite of \/
{rom other anvirchmanial conditions? /
G |Governmant notifications relaling to past or racuering snvironmental violations at \/
Ine sile or any facility [ocated on the site?
X. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND EXPLANATIONS
{Nate 1: Plaase list any past of prasant governmanl orders, pemmits, approvals, cariflcales and
7 : Feb, 7/37

Page 14 of 62 TRA-2021-10592




WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT
B.C. Reg. 375/96 CONTAMINATED SITES
Schedyls |

netilications periaining 1o the environmental condition, usae or quality of soil, surface waler, grountwater or
biota at the site, ,
Note 2: If campleted by a cansuitant, receiver or trustas, plaase indicate the type and degres of access to;
information used to comaleta this slte praflla):

Xl SIGNATURES

n The person compleling tha site prolj
356t e gils copipleted.

signsture of persegfompteling site peofite

" ' Feb. 7197.
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

| siTe MINISTRY

INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 1 LOT NUMBER 2 USE ONLY
' Plan check

Information

Lot size 1.4ha 1.2ha

Lot Slope 14% 12%

| Lot Dimension. see plan see plan

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Slope Within
§ Covanant Area % 0-12 0-12 0-12 g-12

B Covenant Arca m2

350

Covenant

Dimensions 12.5x28 12.5% 28 12.6x28 12.5x 28

DEPTH OF NATIVE

i PR
| MINERAL SOIL PRIMARY RESERVE IMARY RESERVE

Test Hole:

4 BII 48“ 48" 48!!

48" 48" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48" 48"

4 48" 48" 48"

| PercoLATION

| TEST RESULTS PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Test Hole: 1 136" 0’ 58" 112" 1’ 06"

Date; Percalation Tests: May 15 - 20, 1997 Observation Holes: April 23 - May 20, 1997

Test Performed By: Turnbull Custom Truckin rading Ltd,

LY

Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry Date; June 26, 1997

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT
Reference; WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 (97/06/26) Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Subdivialon Standards
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

| INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 3 LOT NUMBER 4 USE ONLY
Plan check

Information

! Lot size 1.1ha 1.0ha

| Lot siope 10% 12%

| Lot Dimension see plan sea plan

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

R Siope Within
Covenant Area % g-12 0-12 0-12 0-12

Covenant Arez m®

350

| Covenant

§ Dimensions 1265x324 125x 28 16.7 x 30 16.7 x 30

| DEPTH OF NATIVE

VE
| MINERAL SOIL PRIMARY RESER PRIMARY RESERVE

": Test Hole: i 48" 48" - 48" 48"

48" A8" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48"

| PERCOLATION

| TEST RESULTS PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

| Test Hole: i 117" A7 2' 30" 2 32¢

Date: Percolation Tests: May 15 - 20, 1997 Obersvation Holes: Agpril 23 - May 20, 1997

&

'-O.:I.\ \‘
Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry et ]

Test Performed By: Turnbull Custom Truc

Date: June 26, 1997

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BJOCK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT
Reference: WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 (97/06/26) Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Subdivislon Standarda
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APPENDIX 2 -2

i SITE
§ INFORMATION

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

LOT NUMBER 5

LOT NUMBER &

MINISTRY
USE ONLY
Plan check
Information

i Lot Size

1.1ha

1.6ha

fl Lot Stope

9.5%

15%

{ Lot Dimension

see plan

see plan

PRIMARY

RESERVE

PRIMARY

RESERVE

Slope Wilhin
# Covenant Area %

0-12

0-12

0-12

0-12

d Covenant Area m?

§ Covenant
) Dimansions

12.5x32.5+

12.5 x 35.5+

12.5x 30

12.5x28.5

f MINERAL SOIL

} DEPTH OF NATIVE

PRIMARY

RESERVE

PRIMARY

RESERVE

Test Hole:

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

2 PERCOLATION
| TEST RESULTS

PRIMARY

RESERVE

PRIMARY

RESERVE

Test Hale:

£

4’ 05"

0‘ 28“

4' 05"

0 52"

Date; Percolation Tests: May 15 - 20, 1857

Test Performed By: Turnbuli Custom Truck]

Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry

3 08"

2' 26"

rading Ltd.

3!’ 08"

Observation Hales: April 23 - 20, 1997

Date:

1" 20"

June 26, 1997

L
PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT

Reference: WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 (97/06/26)

Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Subdivislon Standarda

Page
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

} SITE MINISTRY

| INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 7 LOT NUMBER 8 USE ONLY
Pian check

Information

Lot Size 2 Bha

Lot Slope 15.4%

i Lot Dimension see plan see plan

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Slope Within
Covenant Area % 0-12 0-12 0-12 0-12

Covenant Area m? 380 350 371 418

8 Covenant

| Dimensions 13.5%28.2 12.5x 28 12.8x29 12.5 x 33.4

b DEPTH OF NATIVE

MINERAL SOIL PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Test Hole: #1 48" 48" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48" 48"

#4 48]! 48" 48" 48"

48"

| PERCOLATION
! TEST RESULTS

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

g Test Hole: # 1’ 48" o' 52" 1' 28" 0 57"

1' 57" 0' 59"

Date: Percocation Tests: May 15 - 20, 1997 Qbservation Holes: April 23 - May 20, 1997

Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry Date: June 26, 1997

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOEK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT
Reference: WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 (97/06/26)  Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

gubdlvision Slandards
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

i SITE

| INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 9 LOT NUMBER 10

MINISTRY

USE ONLY
Plan check
Information

g Lot Size

ot Slope

& Lot Dimension see plan see plan

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

‘Slope Within
§ Covenant Area % 0-12 0-12 0-12 0-12

H Covenant Area mt

i Covenant

| Dimensions 12.5x 28 12.5 % 28 12.5x 31.1 12.5x 372

8 DEPTH OF NATIVE

| MINERAL SOIL PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Test Hole: #1 48" 48" 48" '48“

48" 48“ 48“ 48"

48" 48" 48" 48"

| PERCOLATION
| TEST RESULTS

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

| Test Hole: 0’ 58" 117 2' 14" 1 04"

4’ 55" 121"

Date: Percolation Tests: May 15- 20, 1997 Observation Holes: April 23 - May 20, 1997

Test Performed By; Turnbull Custom Trucking rading Ltd.
Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry - - Date: June 26, 1997

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT
Reference: WP Dwg, No, P2683-3 (97/06/26) Wright Parry Fite: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Subdivisian Standards

Page
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

§ sitE

INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 11

LOT NUMBER 12

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

MINISTRY
USE QNLY
Plan check
Information

| Lot Size

Lot Slope

M Lot Dimension see plan

see plan

PRIMARY

RESERVE

PRIMARY

RESERVE

} siope Within
I;'.' Covenant Area %

0-12 0-12

0-12

0-12

Covenant Area m*

§ Covenant
H Dimensions

12.5x28 125x 28

12.5x 28

12.5x% 28

} DEPTH OF NATIVE

: RESERVE
§ MINERAL. SOIL

PRIMARY

PRIMARY

RESERVE

#1 48"

Test Hole: 48"

48"

48"

48" 48“

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48!!

48"

48"

| PERCOLATION

| TEST RESULTS RESERVE

PRIMARY

PRIMARY

RESERVE

Test Hole: " 0 41" 1" 39"

0 41"

1' 03"

#2

Date: Percolation Tests: May 15 - 20, 1997

Test Performed By: Turnbull Custom Trucki Grading Ltd.

Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry

1" 01"

OI 35“

Chservation Holes: April 23 - May 20, 1997

Date: June 26, 1997

PROPQSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 526, CAMERON DISTRICT

Reference; WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 87/06/26

Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Bubdivislon Standards

Page
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

$ SITE MINISTRY

§ INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 13 LOT NUMBER 14 USE ONLY
' Plan check

Information

f Lot Size

1.7ha 1.0ha

Lot Stope 56% 6.5%

{ Lot Dimension see plan see plan

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

| siope within
§ Covenant Area % 0-12 0-12 0-12 0-12

Covenant Area m?

Covenant

Dimensions 12.5x 28 12.5x28 12.6x 28 12.5x28

[ DEPTH OF NATIVE

MINERAL SOIL PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

48" 48" 48" 48"

: Tast Hole:

48" 48" 48" 48"

48" 48" 48"

{ PERCOLATION

| 1EsT RESULTS PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Test Hole: 113" 1" 22¢ 1 53 1' 40"

#2 3 42" 5 44" 1' 04" 137

Date: Percolation Tests: May 15 - 20, 1997  Observation Holes: April 23 - May 20, 1897
Test Performed By: Turnbull Custort Trucking &

Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry Date;June 28, 1997

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 528, CAMERON DISTRICT
Reference: WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 97/06/26  Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Subdivialon Standards
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APPENDIX 2 - 2

SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

| SITE MINISTRY

; INFORMATION LOT NUMBER 15 LOT NUMBER 16 USE ONLY
' Plan check

Information

Lot size 1.2ha 1.5ha

1 Lot stopo 12% 19%

B Lat Dimension see plan see plan

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

| stope witnin
| Covenant Area % 0-12 13-30 0-12 0-12

431 350

 Covenant Area m?

Covenant

§ Dimensions 12.5x30.2 12.5x 34.5 12.5%28 12.5x 28

} DEPTH OF NATIVE

MINERAL SOIL PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Test Hole: 48" 48" 48" 48"

48"

48" 48“ 48“

48" 48“ 48"

48"

| PERCOLATION
§ TEST RESULTS

Test Hola: #1 1' 06" 1" O5" 2' 01" 3 /A7

PRIMARY RESERVE PRIMARY RESERVE

Date: Percolation Tests: May 15- 20, 1997 Observation Holes: April 23 - May 20, 1397

Test Performed By: Turnbull Custom Trucking rading Lid.

Signature of Applicant: Wright Parry Date:  June 26, 1997

7
PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 528, CAMERON DISTRICT
Reference: WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 97/06/26  Wright Parry File: P2683 (5647 Land Corp.)

Subdivision Slandarda
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WRIGHT PARRY

Professional Land Surveyors and Consulting Engineers
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(604) 474-1151 (604) 749-0220 (604) 539-5333 Drawn by: TG Date: 87/08/28 Drawing Number: P2eas-2
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Professional Land Surveyors and Consulting Engineers
PROJECT:  PROPQSED SUBDIVISION
CLIENT: 5647 L. AND CORPORATION
715 Canada Avenue 207-477 Wallace Street 200-180 McCarter Street Ti6-A Goldsiream Ave.
Duncan, B.C. V9L 1V1 Nanalme, B.C, VOR $R7 Parksville, B.C. VIP 2G3 Vietoria, B.C. VOB 1X3
(150) 748-5883 (150) 753-R831 (250) 248-2001 (250) 474-1151

Drawn by: TBG Date:  A7/0B/2B  Drawing Number: P2GBI~3
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MINISTRY OF HEALTH

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION
CENTRAL VANCOUVER ISLLAND HEALTH UNIT

NANAIMO: 1665 Grant Avenue, V9S 5K7; 755-6215
DUNCAN: 4th Floor, 238 Government St., VL 1A5; 746-1414
PARKSVILLE: 249 W, Hirst, Box 1210, VOP 2H2; 248-2044
PORT ' :

ALBERNI: 4711 Elizabeth Sireet, V9Y 6M1; 724-1281

Date of Application: Y/M/D 97/06/26
PROPERTY Nameof Owner: 5647 Land Corporation Phone: 250-384-5647
Faxi  250-384-1412
OWNER MailingAddress; PO Box 219, Station E, Hallowell Read
Victoria, BC _ vaw 2M6

Streel Address:
APPLICANT Nameof Applicanl: Wright Parry Phone: 250~248-2001
]NFORMATION Fax: 250-248-25583
(IF DIFFERENT MailingAddress; PO Box 89 (200-180 McCarter Street)
LOT LegalDescription: Block 526, Folio Number:

Cameron District PID: Q00-153-869

INFORMATION StreetAddress: (location)

Signature of Applicant:

DATEi RECEIVED:

HEALTH UNIT STAMP |

Revised 95/01/31
Pagel #88 & TRA-2021-10592
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Parners: A.D. Wnghl, BCLS,CLS AR, Hardie, BCLS. CLS
4 B. Gambla. BOLS, CLS

\WRIGHT PARRY —— M3 Tels b o e
Professional Land vyrs and Cnuiing Engineers
June 26, 1997

File: P2683

Regional District of Nanaimo

6300 Hammond Bay Road @ @ py

P. 0. Box 40
Lantzville, B. C.
VOR 2HO

Attention: Planning Depariment
Dear Sirs:

Re: Plan of Proposed Subdivision of Part of Block 526, Cameron District
Phasc 1 - 16 Lois (WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 97/06/26)

Registered Owner: 5647 Land Corporation
In reference to the above-noted Plan of Proposed Subdivision we enclose herein a copy of our

letter this date to the Ministry ol Transportation and Highways in request for preliminary
layout approval. -

We enclose herein our cheque #4348 in the amount of $3,424.00 ($3,200.00 plus GST) in
payment of your subdivision application fee in order that you may process this proposal.

We trust that you shall find the enclosed in order. Any 'questions may be directed to the
undersigned.

NRP/lah
WUNIILTIZORIR DN 1S
Enclosure

! Ministry of Transportation and Highways (Nanaima)
5647 Land Corporation, Attention:  Mr, W. Eller

PLEASE REPLY TO PARKSVILLE OFFICE

YICTORMA
7164 Goldsiream Ave.
Victoria, B.G. V8B 2X3
TEL: {604} 474-1151
FAX: [604) 474-77S1

GALIANGD ISLAND OUNCAN LAKE GOWICHAN HANAIMO - PARKSVILLE :
2540 Sturdees Bay Ad., RAR1,5(,CB 715 Canada Avenue - PO Box 1421, 78B Cowichan Lake Rd. 202 . 477 Wallaca Stroel 200 - 160 McCarter SL, PO Box 88" -
Gatiana Istand, B.C. WON 1PD Ouncan, B.C. VIL 1V1 Lake Cawichan, B.C. VA 2G0 Nanaimo, B.C. VOR 587 Patksvile, B.C. VOP2G63 .
TEL: {604) 539-5333 TEL: {604) 748-5883 TEL: {804} 749-0220 TEL: (504} ?53-88%3 TEf 604 243-23 1. .
agfrage 2§4 :(%@d 1-10592

FAX: (604) 539.5355 FAX: (804) 748-6213 FAX: {B04) 744-3066 FAX: {604) 754




REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
6300 HAMMOND BAY ROAD, P.O. BOX 40
LANTZVILLE, B.C. V0R 2HO )

Telephone 390-4111 or Parksville/Qualicum Taoll Free 248-5511 (FAX) 390-4163

APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION

I'We, Wiright Parry BC Land Surveyors/Consulting Engineers of
{Name of Applicant)
200 - 180 McCarter Street (P.Q. Box 89), Parksville. BC V9P 2G3
{Postal Address)

hereby make application for subdivision of the property described below:

Part of Block 526, Cameron District
(Lot, Block, D.L., Plan)

Name and Address 5647 Land Corporalion
of Registered
Property Owner(s) PO Box 219, Station E, Victoria, BC V8W 2M6

The proposed subdivision will create __ 16 parcels (including remainders) and the intended
use of the [and and/or buildings and structure is rural residential (residential , commercial, etc.).

The property currently occupies a total area of ___27.8 hectares and the land is designated as
being within the R.D.N, N/A zone and subdivision district.
I/'We enclose:

(a) one copy of the plan of the proposed subdivision showing all information required, and

(b) the required application fee in the amount of $3,200.00 {plus GST) , and

{©) proofof ownership in the form of a copy of a State of Title Certificate, or a copy of a Certilicate
of Indefeasible Title, dated no more than 30 days prior to submission of the subdivision
applicaiion. '

I/We hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information ained in the material

Daie: _June 26, 1997 Signature of Applicant:
Telephone: 250-248-2001

Where the applicant is not the property owner, the following mugt be signed by the re gi_stctLd owner:

[/We, the registered owner(s) of the above described property, aje g
subdivision and it is made with my/our full consent and approval, Y

— /
Date: L_j/ﬂ-f»/*s’ I/q 7 Signature of Owner(s): d
Telephone: 250-384-5647 /

FOR R.D.N. USE ONLY
Complete application received
Fee Receipt Number R.D.N. Map Number
Ministry of Transportation and Highways File No.

Page 29 of 62 TRA-2021-10592



Province of Ministry of

 British Columbia 1rorsportation MEMORANDUM

Vancouver Island Region
Development Approvals

6475 Metral Drive, Manaima, British Columbia V3T 2L Telaphone: (604) 380-6170 Fax: (604) 390-6131

Nick Vandermolen Date: July 7, 1997
District Development Technician File: 06-002-19624
Central Island District

RE: Block 326, Cameron District

I am writing to confirm the receipt of the Schedule 1 Site Profile for the above
1 of the categories of the Profile are checked No, I will place
e for possible future reference.

WANEVARMER_CIDV 8524 DDC

Page 30 of 62 TRA-2021-10592
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

July 16, 1997

File: 58000-28-07

Central Island

Ministry of Transportation and Highways

6475 Meiral Dr

Nanaimo BC VIR 219

ATTENTION: Nick Vandermolen, District Development Technician

Dear Nick Vandermolen:

Re:  Block 526, Cameron District

Thank you for your application for the above-noted subdivision referral dated July 3, 1997.

We have no objections, provided the conditions below are implemented. We would
recammend against this proposal if our conditicns are not met.

. If design sewage volumes from the full development are Iess than 5000 LG.P.D.
(22.7 m/d) and discharge is to ground, Ministry of Health and Responsible for Seniors
has jurisdiction; if volumes exceed this amount or there is a discharge to any surface
waters, a ' waste management perrait will be required.

. If there is more than one sewage disposal system located within a strata plan or within
one parcel of land, the sewage volume is estimated by summing all discharges within
that strata plan or parcel of land. For a disposal system serving more than one parcel of
land, the sewage volume is estimated by summing all discharges directed to the system.

Yours truly,

D. F. Brown, B.Sc.
Pollution Prevention Manager
Vancouver Island Region

cc: Diane Bennewith, Processing Clerk (Ref: 97VIN0478)

Ministcy of Environment and Lands 2080-A Labieux Road Telephone: (230) 751-3100
Envirgnment, Vancouver Isiand Region Nanaimo, British Columbia Fax: (250} 751-3103
Lands and Parks VIT 6J9

Page 31 0f 62 TRA-2021-10592



July 21, 1997 Highways File No. 06 002 19624

FEESL

5647 Land Corporation
cfo Wright Parry

” | 200 - 180 McCarter Street
REGIONAL ~ Parksville, BC

DISTRICT VOP 2G3
OF NANAIMO '

Re: Proposed Subdivision of Block 526, Cameron District
Electoral Area ’F’, RDN Map Reference 19 15

This is to acknowledge receipt of your completed subdivision application and fees
for the above mentioned property. The corresponding fee receipt is attached.

A copy of a praposed plan of subdivision for the above mentioned property has
recently been forwarded by the Ministry of Transportation and Highways to the
Planning Department for consideration. -
The Planning Department will review your subdivision application for compliance
with the zoning bylaw and/or provincial legislation as it relates to the Regional
District’s interests. Recommendations and comments will be provided to the
District Highways office.

If you fequire further information, please contact the Planaing Department.
Please refer to your subdivision application number 19624.

Yours mfl[y-,
[

Marion Beets
Plarnin g Secretary

enclosure

€ Nick Vandermolen, Ministry of Transpertation & Highways

4300 Hommand Bay 4.
£0. Bax 40
Lankzville, B.C.

YOR 2HO
Ph: (604}390-4111
Districs 49 Ph; 248-5511
Fax: 3904143
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JUL-23-1597 1QA:55
. ‘Dgi:; .
BRITISH
CoLumMBIA | Our File: 24600-80/6NAN (19624
: Your File: 08-002-98624
Applicant File: P26
July 23, 1997

Ministry of Tranapoﬂatidn and Highways

P.B1/62

Central Island District '
First Floor ' Post-it™ Fax Noie 76T1E Dawq/g,:, 797 [ Ees> ( 3
6475 NMetral Drive Ta N’M G rmide From aﬂ.«: f;&fcgcm
Nanaimo, B.C. : ca. ot 8 f
vaT 2L9 (fax: 250-390-6207) | MTH [ . Berve
: Fﬂomﬂs Phone # ?6‘-’ (@IL
Fax 4 Fax® 2@ F-wyid

Attention: Nick Vandermelen
District Devslopment Technician

Re: Prdposed Suﬁdi\rision of Block 526, Cameron District, at Little Qualieum Falls
Thank you for your July? 3, 1897 request for comments concerning this proposal.

Qur files do not indicate the presence of any recarded archaeological resources within the
subject property. However, there has not been a systematic site survey done for this area and,
as there are dlso recorded sites around Camercn Lake to the immediate south of the
application area, in our opinion, the archaeological potential of the property to contain
unrecorded sites is quite high. We therefora racommend that the applicant engage a qualified
archaeological consultant to conduct an impact assessment at this location, prior to
development or any land-altering activities, as a condition of approval.

Information regarding the availability of impact assessment setvices can be obtained by
contacting the B.C. Assaciation of Professional Consulting Archaeologists, through the Victoria-
area telephone directory or Victoria Directory Assistance. The applicant may also wish to
consult the Yellow Pages in his or her local telephone directory for the names of archaeological
consultants providing these services, or contact any of several B.C. universities or colleges
which have archaeologma[ or anthropological programs, with qualified personnel able to carry
out these studies.

The purpose of an archaeclagical impact assessment is to assess the significance of the
archaeological deposits within the subject area and propose a series of resource managemant
options. These options may include a recommendation for no further work or congern,
mitigation of the lmpact of development through systematic excavation, andfor siie aveoidance if
possible. :

Archaegslogical resources, whether recorded or unrecorded, are protected under provisions of
the Heritage Conservation Actand may not be altered without & permit issued by this office.

Qur office may be contacted at 387-1812 if there are any questions concerning the assessment
process. :

- \“rlf\E!L : i( f’:",‘* §'=". T
Ministry ot i Archaeology Mailing Address: A puen aSsYY Location:
Small Business, . Branch PO Box 9816 Sin Prov Gowt Fifth Floor
: Vicleria BC VEBW aw3 800 Johnson Street

gL‘i Q s nigg? Victoria

Tourism and Cuiture

@
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Slincerely,

Dave Hutcheroft
Project Officer
Archaeclagy Branch

pc: 5647 Land Corporatian
c/o Wright Parry.
Box 89 ;
#200 - 180 McCarter Street
Parksville, B.C.
vep2G3a . -

TOTAL P.@2
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B Fisheries ' Péches
o and Oceans et Ccéans

Pacific Region, South Coast Division
Brian D. Tutly, RPBio/, Habitat Biclogist
3225 Stephenson Pt Rd,

Nanaimo, B.C. VOT 1K32

Ph, 25Q 756-7265 Fay 250 756-7162
e-mail tuttyb@@am.scdnan.pbs.ca

July 30, 1997

Mr, Nick Vandermolen HRTS 97-000347
District Development Technician Your file 06-002-19624
Ministry of Transportation and Highways

Central Island District

3rd Floor, 6475§Melral Drive,

Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 2L9

Dear Mr. Vandermolen:
Subject: Block 526, Cameron District

An on-site mspection of Block 526, Phase 1 (a 16 lot subdivision plan), was conducted
with Mr. R. Perry of Wright, Parry, BCLS on July 28, 1997. All phases of this
subdivision are in an extremely sensitive watershed area proximal to the L. Qualicum
River, a major Vancouver Island salmon producing stream and situated upstream from our
salmon enhancement facility,

Notably, this proposed Phase 1 parcel of lots is bounded by the Little Qualicum Falls
Provincial Park on the North, East, and Southern boundaries. The L. Qualicum R. flows
along the foot of these lots across from the Park. Mr. Parry and I met three groups of
tourists walking along the logging road of this private land who indicated to us they were
visiting the Little Qualicum Falls Provincial Park and had become “lost”. This land
adjacent the L, Qualicum R. might be of interest to the Parks manager, or Nature Trust,
who may not know the land is under active development. It appeared to me that this is a
remarkable “river’s edge” opportunity to consider as part of the Little Qualicum Falls
Provincial Park. Such an acquisition would provide an excellent ring trail and greenway
corridor along both sides of the L. Qualicum R. Such a strategy would protect fish habitat
and be a very real amenity to any future land development. Mr. Parry encouraged me to
make contact with MELP, and Nature Trust, by copy of this letter to alert them so that if
there was any Interest in developing a cooperative parks plan they could contact him,

Moving now to spjeciﬁc development comiments pertinent to this referral, Lot 1 to 11 of
Phase | borders on the L. Qualicum R. In the absence of any third party parks
acquisition, and due to the uncompacted, erodable soils along the L. Qualicum R, a
conservation covehant to maintain the land in its naturally vegetated state must be
surveyed 13 m. above the top of bank for these lots (1-11), and all subsequent subdivision
phases that border along the Qualicum R.

The noted greenway park corridor noted in this plan contains a spring fed, high gradient,
non fish bearing tributary and is fed through perous esker moraine via a seasonal wetland,

Canadi
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and further uphill. by a seasonal kettle lake, These are worthwhile physical areas for
parks acquisition especially if the logging grades can offer residual trail {inkages through
the park. To do so a, realignment of Lot 1, 15 and 29 will need to be modified to include
the existing old logging road into the proposed park corridor In this Park corridor, at the
lowest point of the Park, there exists a sediment detention pond, created several years ago.
It is situated immédiately upstream of the proposed new road, is stable, and an exccllent
working example of a detention pond. [ recommend that a sccond pond of similar design
be considered on Lot 1 so as to maintain clean water entering L. Qualicum R, during the
road construction and build out phasc.

Finally, there are two 20 m. roads proposed in the overall plan that provide access to L.
Qualicum R.,(spe{.:iﬁcally between lots 6 &7 n Phasce 1, and between lots 3 & 24 in Phase
2). These “road” access points should not be designated as roads and-should be, at best,
be pedestrian trails, or designated returned to crown conscrvation corridors duc te the steep
gradient and erosion potential noted earlier.

Thank you for thei opportunity to comment on this proposed subdivision,

Smccrcly,

7

Brlan D. Tuttv, RPBib.
Habitat Biologist - :

¢c. 5647 Land Corﬁoration, ¢fo Wright, Parry, Box 89, 200 180 McCarlter St., Parksville, B.C.
VOP 2G3

R. Lampard, Disl.rié:t Parks Manager, Strathcona District, Min. of Env, Lands and Parks, Box
1479, Parksville, B.C. V9T 2H4 (with copy of Development Plai)

T. Claremont, Natlire Trust, B.C. Environment, 2080 A - Labieux Road, Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 6J9
M. Henigman, Dis[fricl Habitat Officer, B.C, Environmént, 2080-A Labieux Rd., Nanaimo,

B.C.V9T 6]9
R. Higgins :
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

July 31, 1997

Your File: 06-002-19624
Our File: 72000-25/Nan-Cam
Little Qualicum

Ministry of Transportation
and Highways

Central Tsland District

6475 Metral Drive

Nanaimo BC VOT 2L9Y

ATTENTION: Nick Vandermolen
District Development Technician

Dear Nick Vandermolen:

Re: Block 526. Cameron District

We are in receipt of the above subdivision referral, dated July 3, 1997. MELP staff have
conducted onsite reviews in this arca and we are familiar with the topography and landform
processes occurring there. This watershed exhibits natural instabilities that are accelerated
by landclearing and other human settlement activities. Fisheries resources in the Little
Qualicum River have already been compromised as a result of siltation and riparian losses
following a number of bank slumps in this watershed. These events are, to some degree,
naturally occurring due to the geology of the area, however they can be accelerated with
landclearing and changes to drainage patterns on the escarpments above the river.

We are aware that, at present, no zoning is in place that would exclude the densities

suggested in this proposal. Further, the Regional District is only in the carly stages of
developing a Growth Management Strategy and identifying Development Permit Areas that
could address urban sprawl in this electoral district. i
Our Pollution Prevention and Pesticide Branch have been reviewing an Effluent Permit
application from the proponent. I understand that there are significant concerns and
information gaps in this application that have prompted a recommendation to withdrawal this
application. This is, in some degree, due to concern that the fine textured soils on this site
may be subject to sewage breakout, which will affect the location of possible disposal sites.

. 2
Ministry of Environment and Lands Mailing Address: Telephone: (250) 751-3100
Environment, Vancouver Island Region 2080-A Labieux Road Facsimile: (250) 751-3103

Lands and Parks Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9
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Nick Vandermolen -2- July 31, 1997

Given the importance of the Little Qualicum River and associated tributaries, Fish, Wildlife
and Habitat cannot support this proposal in its present form. We are concerned that the
suggested small lots will contribute to the inherent instability of these slopes, resulting in
further fish habitat losses onsite and downstream. Further, the proposed road layout for the
proposal has been designed to maximise the number of potential lots without consideration to
public safety or environmental protection.

The Land Development Guidelines for the Protection of Aquatic Habitat recommend a
minimum of 15 metre setbacks from the top of bank in residential areas. The Forest
Practices Code data supports a minimum of 50 metre setbacks from class F1 streams. In
order to determine a safe setback distance and locate the top of bank, we recommend that a
detailed geotechnical study be done. To ensure that hydraulic regimes, including base flows,
are maintained to the Little Qualicum and adjacent systems, we also recommend that a
drainage study be conducted. These studies should determine the optimum density
recommended for development on the escarpment above the Little Qualicum River.

In the event that subdivision approval is given for this development, and in the interest of
public safety and habitat protection, we recommend that established setbacks from the river
be Returned to Crown. An alternate agreement such as an effective Conservation agreement
with a registered non-profit organisation or dedication to the local government jurisdiction
would also be acceptable. This should help reduce the level of encroachment typically
expected in developments of this nature. Further, we recommend that all other tributaries
and lakes on this property be protected through the registration of a Restrictive Covenant,
preventing vegetation removal, building or other changes by human hands. This covenant
should include all watercourses and lakes on the property and extend 15 metres upland of the
natural boundary.

[ hope that the above recommendations are clear, however I would be pleased to discuss this
proposal further with you at your convenience.

Yours truly,

s

M.E. Henigman
District Habitat Protection Officer

ce Diane Bennewith, Processing Clerk, Nanaimo
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- _BRITISH
COLUMBIA MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION
& HIGHWAYS
AUG L 8 1997
August 14, 1997 e
: RECEivew
Your File: 0600219624 CENTRAL ISLAND DISTRICT

Our File: 35150-40/21-120

Ministry of Transportation
and Highways

1st Floor, 6475 Metral Drive

Nanaimo BC VOT 219

ATTENTION: Nick Vandermolen
District Development Technician

Dear Nick Vandermolen:

Re: Proposed Subdivision of Block 526, Cameron District
This letter is in reply to your correspondence of July 3, 1997.

As the duly authorized designate of the Minister of Environment, Lands and Parks,
consent is hereby given on her behalf, pursuant to Section 82 of the Land Title Act, for the
approval of the above mentioned plan of subdivision, subject to the subdivider entering
into a covenant registrable under Section 215, which shall run with the land, and shall
effect the following conditions for each lot as designated:

Proposed New Lots 7, 8,9, 10 and 11

“1. Hereafter, no building shall be constructed, nor mobile home located within
thirty (30.0) metres of the natural boundary of the Little Qualicum River.

2. Hereafter, no area used for habitation, business, or storage of goods damageable
by floodwaters shall be located within any building at an elevation such that the
underside of the floor system thereof is less than three point zero (3.0) metres
above the natura! boundary of the Little Qualicum River.

In the case of a mobile home, the ground level or top of concrete or asphalt pad on
which it is located shall be no lower than the above described clevation.

A2
Ministry of Environment and Lands Mailing Addrass: Telephone: {250) 751-3100
Environment, Vancouver Island Region 20B80-A Labisux Raad Facsimile: {250} 751-3103
Lands and Parks. Nanaimo BC V8T 649
®
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Ministry of Transportation
and Highways -2 August 14, 1997

3. The required elevation may be achieved by structural elevation of the said
habitable, business, or storage area or by adequately compacted landfill on which
any building is to be constructed or mobile home located, or by a combination of
both structural elevation and landfill. No area below the required elevation shall
be used for the installation of furnaces or other fixed equipment susceptible to
damage by floodwaters. Where landfill is used to raise the natural ground
elevation, the toe of the landfill slopc shall be no closer to the natural boundary
than the setback requirement given in condition (1) above. The face of the landfill
slope shall be adequately protected against erosion from flood flows.

4. The owner acknowledges that the Province of British Columbia does not represent
to the owner or any other person that any building constructed or mobile home
located in accordance with conditions (1) and (2) herein will not be damaged by
flooding or erosion, and the owner covenants and agrees not to claim damages
from the province or Regional District of Nanaimo or hold the province or
Regional District of Nanaimo responsible for damages caused by flooding or
erosion to the land or any building, improvement, or other structure built,
constructed or placed upon the said lands and to any contents thereof.”

The following declaration is to be endorsed on the subdivision plan:

The registered owners designated hereon hereby acknowledge that the land
affected by this plan of subdivision may be subject to flooding and declare that
they have entered into a covenant in favour of Her Majesty the Queen in the right
of the Province of British Columbia, as represented by the Minister of
Environment, Lands and Parks and the Regional District of Nanaimo, under
Scction 215 of the Land Title Act.

Covenantor

Dated at _ , ,19

.13
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Ministry of Transportation _
and Highways -3- August 14, 1997

The covenant must be tendered with the application to deposit the subdivision plan. The
covenant mmust have the following statement typed or stamped on it and signed by the
Approving Officer:

This is the instrument creating the condition or covenant catered into under
Scction 215 of the Land Title Act by the registered owner(s) referred herein and
shown on the print of plan annexed hereto and initialled by me.

Approving Officer

These covenant conditions are to be registered with priority over any financial charges
registered against the property.

This consent to the approval of the proposed subdivision applies only to the requirements
under Section 82 of the Land Title Act, and does not apply to any other approval which
may be required. :

Please submit 2 copy of your decision regarding this proposed subdivision and, if
approval is granted, pleasc forward a copy of the covenant to be registered as required
under Section 82 of the Land Title Act.

In addijtion to the above, the subdivider must be made aware that the provisions of the
new Section 9 Regulation under the Water Act must be complied with before any changes
or work in and about a stream including any natural watercourse or source of water
supply, and any lake, river, creek, spring, ravine, swamp or gulch, (i.e. culvert
installation).

If you require any further information, please contact Brian Epps, Ministry of
Euvironment, Lands and Parks, Lands and Water Management, Engincering Section,

telephone (250) 751-3100.

Yours truly,

eagl, Engineering Section
Laids and Water Management

cc: Nanaimo Regional District
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. Parnors; AL, Wrighl, RCLS CLS AR, Hardip, BCLS, CLS
WR I G I_IT PAR RY N.H._Parry. RCIS G.A. Gambfe, BCLS, CLS

M. Faylar, BCLS D.F. Carveay, P. Eng.
‘ofessional Land Surveyors and Consuiting Engincers :
September 11, 1997 : BY HAND
File: P2GX3

Central Vancouver [sland Health Region
Environmental Health Department

249 Wesl Hirst Avenue

Parksville, BC V9P 2H2

Attention: Glen J. Gibson, CPHI(C)
Environmental Health Olficer, Land Development

Dear Sirs:

Re: -MOTH File: 06 002 19624

Proposed Subdivision of Part of Block 526, Cameron District
(Phasc 1 - 16 Lots)

‘Registered Oweer: 5647 Land Corporalion

Further to our site meeting of August 20, 1997 we submit herein two paper prints of Plan of
Proposed Subdivision WP Dwg. No. P2683-3 Rev.2 dated September 4, 1997 showing revisions
to our original application as & result of our site meeting.

Revisions include adjustment of the location of the sewage covenant area on proposed Lot |
(moved north approximately 11.5 metres); and enlargement of the sewage covenant area on
proposed Lot 14 (from 700m? Lo 1039m?).

As also requesled we provide for your review water table information provided by Thurber
Enginecring Ltd. pertaining to proposed Lot 11, Piezometer No. P36 is located in the middle
of the proposed sewage covenant area. Based on Thurber waler table moenitoring information
between November 30, 1995 and March 19, 1996 the waler table was at an average depth ol 1.3
metres below original ground level. This average is based on seven individual observations
during this period and meets the minimum soil depth requirement of 90cm for a minimum lot
size of 1.0ha.

Based on our sile meeling it is our understanding that upon your rece.ipt of this revised plan
your Ministry will be in a position to issue approval of the proposed 16-lot subdivision to the
Ministry of Transporlation & Highways.
v OF TRANSPORTATION
7, HIGHWAYS

NIST

N ) . o "
B : spp 171987
. arry, B.C.L..5. e
h E e o S04 Y 30 )
L | ~enTRAL ISLAND DISTRICT
cC: Ministry of Transportation & Highways, Attention: N. Vandermolen (encl. 1pp}
-Regional District of Nanaimo, Attention: S. Cormie, Planner (encl. 1pp) . -
5647 Land Corporation, Attention: W, Eller (encl. 1pp)
PLEASE REPLY TO PARKSVILLE OFFICE
YICTORIA GALIAHO ISLAND DUNCAN l;AKE COWICHAN RANAIMO PARKSVILLE
7HHA Goldatraam Ava. 2540 Sturdies Bay Ad.. RA1,51.C8 715 Canada Avenue PG Box 1421, 768 Cowichan Lake Rd 202 - 477 Wallaco Slieal 200 - 180 McCarter 5L, PO Hox 89
Viglaria, B.C VIR :m:: Ga!_ilgEnE lsiGaSg. %.gg ;grél 31?0 Fétta{%.oiiﬁ:géé\éa Lak%gtwinéwgz, gfg (\]fgon 2G4 Nr?fimgbg'cis\égg 551? Parksvilln, A.C. V4 2G3
TEL: (604} 474-115 : - : - - (B0 0220 : - TEL; (604] 248-2001
{604 {804 {604 {£0d) 754089250 42 PAX; o0k} a0 2983 - 10592

FAX: (B04) 474.7751 FAX: 604} 533-5255 FAX: {804) 748-6213 FAX: [604) 749-3056 FAX: (604) 754-8



" Central Vancouver Island

Health Region

Environmental Health Protection

PO Box 1210

249 West Hirst Avenue
Parksville BC VAP 2H2
Phone: (250) 248-2044
Fax: {250] 248-8624

September 16, 1997

Wright Parry

200-180 McCarter St.
PO Bax 89 :
Parksville, B.C. V9P 2G3

Dear Mr. Parry:

File#06-002--19624

RE: Proposed Subdivision of Part of Block 526, Camaron District Phase 1-16 Lots

| have na further concerns with this new pian No.P2683-3 Rev.2 dated September 4,

1997 showing revisions to your ariginal application,

Yours truly,
R /
/"j\' ] i /‘_{ :

Glenn J. Gibson CPHI{C)
Environmental Health Officer
{.and Development

GJG:km

CC: D. Coambe, C/EHO '
Nick Vandermolen, MOTH
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA STRY OF TRANSPORTATI!

December 8, 1997 £ MIGHWAYE

Your File: 06-002-19624 DEC 111997
Our File: 72000-25/Nan-Cam N _
e V220 v i )

AL 18LAND migTRIc

DOUBLE REGISTERED

Ministry of Transportation
and Highways

Central Island District

6475 Metral Drive

Nanaimo BC V9T 219

ATTENTION: Nick Vandermolen | |° ) g :'flj-' ERIRY I
District Development Technician I 1 -

Dear Nick Vandermolen;

Re: Block 526. Cameron District - 5647 Land Corporation !
As discussed by telephone December 5, 1997, T am writing to advise of a serious situation
that has come to our attention regarding the above property, currently under yvour subdivision

review.,

On December 4 1997, I received a call from Bill Ellor, principal of 5647 Land Corporation.

Bill Ellor advised thats-22 of Block 526, had constructed
roughly 1 km of road on the subject property without his authority. Mr. Ellor advised that, in
constructing the road, $-22 had crossed an undetermined number of ephemeral

tributaries of the Little Qualicum and had cleared a significant portion of a floodplain.
Mr. Ellor was extremely disturbed over this trespass of his property, and was very concerned
regarding his potential liability in any habitat disturbance that may have occurred.

Brian Epps of the Water Management Branch and T met on site December 4, 1997, with

Alf Web, a partner in the 5647 Land Corporation, s.22

.22 . The access to the new road is constructed
over an existing road grade originally constructed several decades ago, before any resource
protection standards had been developed in this province. This road is shown on the Wright
Parry Engineering Proposed Subdivision Layout for 5647 Land Corporation on Block 526,
dated June 26, 1997, 1 have attached a portion of this plan with the approximate location of
the new road indicated in red.

Ministry of Environment and Lands Mailing Address: Telephone: (250) 751-3100
Environment Vancouver Island Region 2080-A Labieux Road Facsimile: (250) 751-3103

Lants:and Baris Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9
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Nick Vandermolen -2- December 8. 1997

The arcas recently cleared include hottom land that was covered with 20-40 cm red alder,
Douglas fir, and a minor component of red cedar. Other scepage areas that have becn logged
include stands of much smaller alder and fir. Most of the larger alder logs had been used to
construct a corduroy road along scepage areas at the base of the bank, presumably to allow
access into this wet area. The balance of the logs appeared to have been stock piled towards
the end of the new road.

A drainage ditch had been excavated along the basc of the bank. This ditch is roughly 1.0 m
in depth and 2-3 m in width. The cut slope is generally comprised of fine and crodible soils
with a moderate to heavy organic blanket. There was cvidence ol minor slumping along the
length of this ditch. The slopes above the ditch vary between 35 and 50%, and are currently
covered with sccond-growth fir and cedar as well as 2 moderately thick understory. There
was some evidence of windthrow, and shallow root balls were noted, likely due to the high
water lable both on the slopes and on the lower bench. A considerable portion of the
intercepled surface and ground water is carried by the ditch, roughly 500 m along the base ol
the bank, 1o a culvert Jocated at approximately Lot 10 (1997 Wright Parry subdivision plan).
This culvert, and a sccond cross culvert Irom the interior marsh arca, convey drainage out 1o
the Little Qualicum through an underdcsigned detention system that straddles the intersection
of the circular road at Lot 10.

When asked why the road was constructed, s-22 advised the undersigned that the
road was necessary in order to collect all runoff from the 1-2 hectare lots above the bank.
Further, the access was required in order to easily show the property to prospective investors.
I believe that these statements are both untrue and illogical. I am not aware, nor would 1
agree with any cngineering practice that would require the collection of storm water {rom

3 acre lots across a steep bank. The Land Development Guidelines for the Protection of
Aquatic Habitat recommends detention and treatment of storm water at source in order (o
maintain predevelopment discharge rates 1o watercourses, In addition, my understanding is
that the landowners did not provide s.22 with authority to conduct any works in the
lower cnd of this property.

This cxtremely important fisheries stream is considered by MELP and DFO as highly
sensitive due to the cumulative impacts that have resulted [rom activities such as logging and
scttlement encroachment. My concern is that winter storms will flood this area, releasing
large volumes of silt and suspended sediment to the Little Qualicum River. It is important 1o
note that once flooded, this floodplain would also be considered fish habitat. Release of
deleterious substances such as silt or harmtul alteration of fish habitat may be considered
offenses under the Fisheries Act and would be subject to prosecution. Unauthorized crossing
of a watercourse may also be considered a violation of the Water Act. By copy of this letter,
I amn recommending that MELP and DFO carefully monitor this property, and be preparcd to
take remedial and legal action for any releases of silt originating from this recent activity.
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Nick Vandermolen - 3- December B, 1997

[ have advised Alf Web that as property owners, he and Bill Ellor would likely be considered
the responsible parties for an investigation under the Fisheries Act. 1 will be writing

Mr Ellor and Mr. Web to recommend they consult with their lawyers in this regard. It is also
possible that s.22 would be identified in a Fisheries investigation. 1 have suggested
1o the owners that they may also wish to consider civil action against $-22 in order
to scck compensation for the trespass and damage done to their property.

As indicated in my July 31, 1997 response to your original subdivision referral, due to the
damage to fish habitat potentially resulting from increased development densitics on the
ridge above the Little Qualicum River, I do not support the application in its present {form.
The soils on these slopes are exiremely fine and erodible, and are frequently subject to
[ailure. I ask that your ministry cooperatc in the immediate issuance of a non-PLA, requiring
the owners to engage the services of a professional design team including an engincer and
biologist with experience in stream restoration and floodplain stabilization. The design tcam
would review the current plans and make suitable modifications to prevent further damage to
the resource. In addition, they would make recommendations to the owners and any
prospective purchasers of the property recgarding best management practices for development
affecting the sensitive areas of this property.

I also ask that the lot densilies proposed on this subdivision be significantly reduced or
development clustered, in order to minimize the vegetation removal and overall disturbance
to the site. This ministry will want to review storm water management as well as sediment
and erosion plans for this proposal. I recommend that the lots along the top of the ridge be
moved upland from these banks, and that the owner be cncouraged (o place the sensitive
portions of the property under Conservation Agreement or Park dedication.

Thank you in advance for your attention and coopcration.
Yours truly,
)+ /9
M_.E. Henigman
District Habitat Protection Officer
ce: Lance Sundquist, A/Regional Enforcement Manager
Rick Higgins, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Nanaimo
Hubert Poschman, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Nanaimo (FAX 754-0309)
Brian Epps, Water Management Branch, Nanaimo

Roger Parry, Wright Parry Land Surveyors, Parksville

attachment
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

December 9, 1997

MoTH File:
Our File:

Nan-Cam
DOUBLE REGISTERED
5647 Land Corporation
PO Box 219
Station E Hallowell Road
Victoria BC V8W 2M6
ATTENTION: Bill Ellor
Dear Bill Ellor:

Re: Block 526, Cameron District - 5647 Land Corporation

[ am writing to discuss the serious situation you have brought to our attention, regarding
unauthorized works that have been conducted on your property. We have recently conducted
a subdivision review for the above property, referred to us from the Ministry of
Transportation and Highways, and are familiar with the sensitivity of the site.

On December 4 1997, you contacted this office to advise that a prospective purchaser of
Block 526 had recently constructed roughly 1 km of road on your property without your
authority. You indicated that in constructing the road, $-22 had crossed an
undetermined number of ephemeral tributaries of the Little Qualicum and had cleared a
significant portion of a floodplain. You expressed concern over the trespass of your property
as well as your potential liability resulting from habitat disturbance that may have occurred
as a result of the works.

Brian Epps, of the Water Management Branch, and I met on site December 4, 1997, with

Alf Web (introduced to us as a partner in the 5647 Land Corporation), $-22

s.22 Access to the
new road had been constructed over a revegetated road grade constructed before any resource
protection standards had been developed in this province. The approximate location of this
road is shown on the Wright Parry Engineering, Proposed Subdivision Layout forl 364’? Land
Corporation on Block 526, dated June 26, 1997, attached.

| \ | ‘-Clw.qt
.
Ministry of Environment and Lands Mailing Address: Telephone: (250) 751-3100
Environment Vancouver Island Region 2080-A Labieux Road Facsimile: (250) 751-3103

T
Landa-and Paiks Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9

®
Page 47 of 62 TRA-2021-10592



Bill Ellor -2- December 9, 1997

The areas recently cleared include bottom land that was covered with 20-40 cm red alder,
Douglas fir, and a minor component of red cedar. Other seepage areas that have been logged
include stands of much smaller alder and fir. Most of the larger alder logs have been used to
construct a corduroy road along scepage arcas at the base of the bank, presumably to allow
access into this wet area. The balance of the logs appeared to have been stock piled towards
the end of the new road.

A drainage ditch had been excavated along the base of the bank. This ditch is roughly 1.0 m
in depth and 2-3 m in width. The cut slope is generally comprised of fine and erodible soils
with a moderate 1o heavy organic blanket. There was evidence of minor slumping along the
length of this ditch. The slopes above the ditch vary between 35 and 50%, and arc currently
covered with second-growth fir and cedar as well as a moderately thick understory. There
was some cvidence of windthrow, and shallow root balls were noted, likely due to the high
water table, both on the slopes and on the lower bench. A considerable portion of the
intercepted surface and ground water is carried by the ditch roughly 500 m along the base of
the bank, 10 a culvert located at approximately Lot 10 (1997 Wright Parry subdivision plan).
This culvert, and a second cross culvert from the interior marsh area, conveys drainage out to
the Little Qualicum through an underdesigned detention system that straddles the intersection
of the circular road at Lot 10.

When asked why the road was constructed s-22 advised the undersigned that the
road was necessary in order to collect all runoff from the 1-2 hectare lots above the bank.
Further, the access was required in order to easily show the property to prospective investors.
I'am not aware, nor would I agree with any engineering practice that would require the
collection of storm water from 5 acre lots across a steep bank. The Land Development
Guidelines for the Protection of Aquatic Habitat recommend detention and treatment of
storm water at source, in order to maintain predevelopment discharge rates to watercourses.

As discussed with you on December 4, 1997, I advised Alf Web during our on site review
that as property owners, you would likely be considered the responsible parties for an
investigation under the Fisheries Act. To that end therefore, I recommend that you seek legal
council. It is possible thats.22 would also be identified in a Fisherics investigation.
You may also wish to consider civil action against$-22 in order to seek
compensation for the trespass and damage done to your property.

This extremely imponant fisheries stream is considered by Ministry of Environment, Lands
and Parks (MELP) and Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFQ) as highly sensitive due to
the cumulative impacts that have resulted from activities such as logging and settlement
encroachment. 1did not witness the release of any deleterious substance from the property to
the Little Qualicum River during my review and it would appear the some bank vegetation
has been left in place. It is therefore unclear if a violation of the Fisheries Act or Water Act
has occurred. My immediate concern is that as winter storms flood this low area, large
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volumes of silt and suspended sediment will be released to the river, smothering eggs in the
gravel and affecting the feeding ability of rearing fish in the system. It is important to note
that once flooded, this floodplain constitutes fish habitat. Release of deleterious substances
such as silt, or harmful alteration of fish habitat, may be considered offences under the
Fisheries Act and may be subject to prosecution. Unauthorized crossing of a watercourse
may also be considered a violation of the Water Act. 1 have recommended that the
enforcement branches of MELP and DFO carefully monitor your property. I have asked that
they be prepared to take legal action for any release of silt originating from this recent
activity.,

As indicated in my July 31, 1997 response to the Ministry of Transportation and Highways
due to the damage to fish habitat potentially resulting from increased development densities
on the ridge above the Little Qualicum River, I do not support the subdivision application in
its present form. The soils on these slopes are extremely fine and erodible, and are
frequently subject to failure. I have suggested to both Alf Web and the Ministry of .
Transportation and Highways that you may wish to engage the services of a professional
design team. This team would include an experienced engineer and fisheries biologist who
would conduct bank and floodplain stabilization techniques necessary to prevent failures
from occurring along the road, or release of silt to the river. I recommend that the design
team also review your current subdivision plans and suggest suitable modifications to
prevent further damage to the resource. Storm water management plans and a detailed
sediment and erosion control plan should be submitted to this office for our review. In
addition, your design team should make recommendations to you, or any prospective
purchasers of the property, regarding environmentally sensitive development methodologies
affecting this property.

Due to the sensitivity of this lower portion of the property, I would encourage you to consider
options such as tax incentives for conservation agreements or park dedications.

Thank you in advance for your attention and cooperation.

Yours truly,

P y I EC ) I If‘ |’;I
/,/(/{ } « / o : |

M.E. Henigman
District Habitat Protection Officer
attachment
et Nick Vandermolen, Ministry of Transportation and Highways, Nanaimo
Lance Sundquist, A/Regional Enforcement Manager, Nanaimo
Rick Higgins, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Nanaimo
Hubert Poschman, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Nanaimo (FAX 754-0309)
Brian Epps, Water Management Branch, Nanaimo
Roger Parry, Wright Parry Land Surveyors, Parksville
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LOT FRONTAGQE STATISTICS

PARK DEDICATION - PHASE |

Boundary Road :
Perimeter Frontage Percentage
S52m 71.0m 133 %
S500m 62.8m 126 %
472m 67.0m 4.2 %
445m &7 .5m 12.9 7
456m 47.2m 0.3 %
530m 276.2m 46.7 1

Oross Site Area 27.8 ha

Park Dedication

Peroentage of Phase | :

BlocK 506 o
/(Lrhmr\ }D}S“'F’-‘ E+ F

PLAN OF PR
OF PART OI
CAMERON D!
PHASE | : fe

Scale - 1:200

Regional District of Nanain
Proposed Land Use: Rural

Minimum Lot Size: 1.0 Ha

TOPOGRAPHY

- Topographic details compt!
aerial photos by Triathlon

-Contour interval: S metr '

NOTES

For conceptual lot layout
se¢e WP Dwg. P2683-2 9

]
-Proposed lot dimensions ai
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;:?tr::cgnc;zmbia #dr:‘;s;;r:;ﬂon REPORT ON
and Highways PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION
Date:  January 23, 1998

DAS No.: 06 002 19624
Date District Rec'd:  June 30, 1997

Highway District:  Central Island District Regional DistrictMunicipality: Regional District of
Nanaimo
Application Farm Received? Yes Road Name/Route No,: Corcan Road

Legai Description:  Block 526, Cameron District

Name of Application/Agent: Wright, Parry for 5647 Land Corporation

Located: 12 km N | S I E rvﬂ of Qualicum Beach
Topagraphlc Description: Proposal generally slopes in N.E. and westerly direction and is dotted with small hills and is
mostly thick bush.

Previous Reference:

Outcome; Reference Date:

Present Land Use:  Vacant
Proposed Land Use:  Rural Residential

Present Zoning: Local Services Act Zoning Minimum Parcel Size: n/a
Conform with OCP: n/a ALC Approvall  n/a Speed Zone:
Street System Adequate Access OIff Street
for Additional Traffic: Yes . AllLlots:  Yes Parking OK:  Yes
Subdivision Affected by Controlled Access Highway: no
Sec. Street System Exist: Corcan Road Require Widening? No
Alternate access

751(a)  See Comments 75 1(bj(c) Invelved:  See (B.C. Regs. 334/79)::  n/n

Comment

946 Subdivision: No

Conflict Highway Design Line:  No Pipeline Crossing: No
Hydro/Tel Line Crossing:  No RR Crossingg  No
Frontage Rule: 9, 10, 11 require relief Require Community Water:  No
Require Community Sewer.  See Comments Conventional Sewage Disposal OK:  n/a
Road/Land Drainage OK:  See Require Covenant: See Eroslon:  See Landsllp; X Fleoding:
Com Comm Com
ments cnls ments
Rockfall; Avalanche: no Wildiife:  Yes - Road Closure: No Wildfire: No
Wolves
Archaeoclogleal Site: No If yes, see attached form.
Contaminated Site: No Site Regraded: No
Require: Site Profile: Received State Tltle Certificate/Certificate of Title: Received
COMMENTS:

Recommend tentative approval not be granted for the following reason:

1) The Approving Officer believes that a natural hazard exists, and it does not appear, on the face of it, in the public interest to
approve the proposal as submitted for the land use intended, because of the possible hazard to persons and/or property. The
Approving Officer's belief that the land is subject to natural hazard is based on a reconnaissance only. If you wish to
explore this aspect further, you should engage a Professional Engineer experienced in Geotechnical Engineering to advise
you. He or she may, or may not, be able to recommend portions of the land for development, subject is some cases to
permanent protective works. You should note that in many cascs works are not economic and indeed can often cost more
than the total development is worth. A full study is itsclf a certain expense and, if you do decide to explore this further, it
may be prudent to engage the Engineer to do a preliminary overview study first in order to see whether it is worth going to a
full study. Such a preliminary study would likely include a review of air photos, regional reports on surficial geology,
contour maps, etc., and may not always need a site visit,

+235P (84/07) Page 58 of 62 TRA-2021-10592



J-

Page 2
06 002 19624

b)

d

e)
B

g)

h)

i)
)

If you then believe it is worth proceeding with a full study, you should ask him/her to identify the nature, extent and
probable frequency of the hazard or hazards, and to recommend permanent protective works, or detailed building lines, efc.
It is difficult sometimes to quantify the frequency of occurrence of hazards, but the Engineer should be asked to think in
terms of a 10% probability in 50-years except for avalanches where he/she should base the work on the intemational
convention of red and blue zones. If the Engincer has questions regarding terms of reference, please have them contact us.

The bank parallel to Little Qualicum River shows signs of water seepage and recent soil movement. There are some over-
steepencd banks on remainder that may pose potential hazards when construction activity takes place in the future.

Proposal does not have frontage on a constructed or dedicated public road.

Proposal does not comply with Sec. 75 (1)(a) of Land Titles Act. Public access has not been provided to Block 1374 and
Block 940. This proposed overall subdivision plan shows access to Block 941 and Block 592.

Proposal is contrary to minimum spacing requirements of Section 75 (1)(b) of Land Title Act. The consolidated public
access shown may not be acceptable. Suggest we consult with the Regional District to determine best locations with
regards to possible park dedications and any retum to Crown.

The land has inadequate drainage installations.

No proof of adequate potable water supply has been provided.

Proposal has not complied with Regional District of Nanaimo’s Subdivision fee requirements.

Proposal Lots 9, 10 & 11 do not comply with Section 944 of the Municipal Act. L.E.: Minimum 10% perimeter ratio
frontage requirements.

Proposal does not comply with Section 941 of the Municipal Act. LE.: 5% park dedication or cash in lieu.

Proposal does not comply with Section 942 of the Municipal Act. 1.E.: Provision for school sites.

In addition, will require the following:

)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

)

Above items be satisfactorily resolved.

Applicant to comply with all Ministry of Transportation and Highways requirements. Copies of any necessary covenants or
documents to be submitted for Health review and approval, prior to submission of plans.

Restrictive covenant as outlined in Ministry of Environment, Water Management Branch's letter of August 14, 1997, be
placed on proposal and Remainder.

Applicant to comply with Archaeology Branch’s letter of July 23, 1997.

All intemal subdivision roads are to be constructed and paved to current Ministry of Transportation and Highways
standards.

Applicant to comply with the Ministry of Environment, Fish & Wildlife Branch’s forthcoming comments. Both the
Provincial and Federal Fisheries have expressed concem regarding this development. However, suggest prior to arbitrarily
setting setbacks, that they should review both the Dminage study and Geotechnical report.

Nick Vandermolen
District Development Technician

NV/kp
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Wright Parry, B.C.L.S.

Province of British Columbia

Ministry of Transportation and Highways
Central Istand District - 3rd Floor - 6475 Metral Drive - NANAIMO BC voT 219
Phone: (250} 380-6100 Fax: (250) 390-6297

January 29, 1998
File No.: 06 002 19624
Your File: P-2683-3

200 - 180 McCarter Street
PARKSVILLE BC V8P 2G3

Proposed subdivision of Part of Block 526, Cameron District

Your proposal for a 16 lot subdivision has not been given approval by the Ministry of
Transportation and Highways for the following reasons:

a) The Approving Officer believes that a natural hazard exists, and it does not appear, on the

b)

d)

g)

h)

face of it, in the public interest to approve the proposal as submitted for the land use
intended, because of the possible hazard to persons and/or property. The Approving
Officer's belief that the land is subject to natural hazard is based on a reconnaissance only.
If you wish to explore this aspect further, you should engage a Professional Engineer
experienced in Geotechnical Engineering to advise you. He or she may, or may not, be
able to recommend portions of the land for development, subject is some cases to
permanent protective works. You should note that in many cases works are not economic
and indeed can often cost more than the total development is worth. A fufl study is itself a
certain expense and, if you do decide to explore this further, it may be prudent to engage
the Engineer to do a preliminary overview study first in order to see whether it is worth
going to a full study. Such a preliminary study would likely include a review of air photos,

regional reports on surficial geology, contour maps, etc., and may not always need a site
visit.

If you then believe it is worth proceeding with a full study, you should ask him/her to identify
the nature, extent and probable frequency of the hazard or hazards and to recommend
permanent protective works, or detailed building lines, etc. It is difficult sometimes to
quantify the frequency of occurrence of hazards, but the Engineer should be asked to think
in terms of a 10% probability in 50-years except for avalanches where he/she should base
the work on the international convention of red and blue zones. If the Engineer has
questions regarding terms of reference, please have them contact us..

The bank parallel to Little Qualicum River shows signs of water seepage and recent soil_
movement. There are some over-steepened banks on remainder that may pose potential
hazards when construction activity takes place in the future.

Proposal does not have frontage on a constructed or dedicated public road.

i i blic access has not
Proposal does not comply with Sec. 75 (1)(a) of Land Titles Act. Pu cce
beeF:i provided to Block 1374 and Block 940. This proposed overall subdivision plan shows
access to Block 941 and Block 592,

Proposal is contrary to minimum spacing requirements of Section 75 (1)(b) of Land Title
Act. The consolidated public access shown may not be_z acceptable. Suggest we consult
with the Regional District to determine best locations with regards to possible park

dedications and any return to Crown.
The land has inadequate drainage installations.

No proof of adequate potable water supply has been provided.

Proposal has not complied with Reglonal District of Nanaimo’'s Subdivision fee
requirements.

Proposal Lots 9, 10 & 11 do not comply with Section 944 of the Municipal Act. |.E.:
Minimum 10% perimeter ratio frqntage requirements.

Proposal does not comply with Section 941 of the Municlpal Act. 1.E.: 5% park dedication
or cash in lieu.
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j) Proposal does not comply with Section 942 of the Municipal Act. L.E.. Provision for school

sites.

In addition, will require the following:

1) Applicant to comply with all Ministry of Health requirements. Copies of any necessary
covenants or documents to be submitted for Health review and approval, prior to

submission of plans.

2) Restrictive covenant as outlined in Ministry of Environment, Water Management Branch's

letter of August 14, 1997, be placed on proposal and Remainder.

3) Applicant to comply with Archaeology Branch's letter of July 23, 1987.

4) All intemal subdivision roads are to be constructed and paved to current Ministry of

Transportation and Highways standards.

5) Applicant to comply with the Ministry of Environment, Fish & Wildlife Branch's forthcoming

comments.

Please note that overcoming the above objections will not automaticaily bring approval.
Changes in acts, bylaws and other regulations and policy take place continuously so that if you
wish to proceed with the proposal, it is strongly recommended that you submit another
tentative plan at the appropriate time and receive preliminary layout approval before investing

further in land, studies, works, etc.

If you desire to discuss this further, please do not hesitate to telephone me at 390-6100.

Very truly yours,

A\&: \T«);rg&“

olen
District Development Technician
NV/kp/19624

cc: Provincial Approving Officer
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Province of Ministry of

British Columbia ::,"f,?goﬁ;i?sn M E M O RAN D U M

Vancouver Island Region
Development Approvals

6475 Metral Drive, Nanaimo, British Columbia V9T 2L9 Telephone: (250) 380-6170 Fax: (250) 390-6191

\
N, Ts 6 Ywes .
Cal-Fradin Date: January 26, 1998
District Development Technician File: 06-002-19624

Central Island District

RE: P ivisi lock Distri

Preliminary layout approval is not granted because of the following:

. Items A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I and J of your H235P dated January 23,
1998.

We require:

'/.4, 5 and 6 of your H235P dated January 23, 1998.

Items

al Approving Officer
UVER ISLAND REGION

MINISTRY OF Toaxiomm e
1A UF TRANSPORTATION

& L”:'\.! JIWAVO

Tall

AL ISLAND DISTRICT

WADEVAPP\62_CID\19624A DOC
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